Rate of increase in salaries 4.15 3.95

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 3.0 2.80

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 4.3 1.70

Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.9 2.70

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2022 2021
Years Years

Retiring today

Males 22.9 23

Females 25 25.1

Retiring in 20 years

Males 24.4 24.7

Females 26.9 27

Page 52

Drayton Manor High School Academy Trust

(A company limited by guarantee)

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 August 2022

25. Pension commitments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2022 2021
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% (87) (123)

Discount rate -0.1% 89 125

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 94 207

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (92) (201)

CPI rate +0.1% 89 126

CPI rate -0.1% (87) (124)

Page 53

Drayton Manor High School Academy Trust

(A company limited by guarantee)

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 August 2022

25. Pension commitments (continued)

Share of scheme assets

The Academy Trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31
August 2022

At 31 August
2021

£ £

Equities 1,504,000 1,598,000

Government bonds - 647,000

Property 254,000 209,000

Cash and other liquid assets 52,000 71,000

Other bonds 576,000 -

Other 207,000 116,000

Total market value of assets 2,593,000 2,641,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £(195,000) (2021 - £378,000).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of financial activities are as follows:

2022 2021
£ £

Current service cost (397,000) (413,000)

Interest income 46,000 39,000

Interest cost (109,000) (101,000)

Administrative expenses (6,000) (7,000)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of financial activities (466,000) (482,000)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2022 2021
£ £

At 1 September 6,492,000 5,653,000

Interest cost 109,000 101,000

Employee contributions 57,000 64,000

Actuarial (gains)/losses (2,352,000) 369,000

Benefits paid (121,000) (108,000)

Current Service Cost 397,000 413,000

At 31 August 4,582,000 6,492,000

Page 54

Drayton Manor High School Academy Trust

(A company limited by guarantee)

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 August 2022

25. Pension commitments (continued)

Changes in the fair value of the Academy Trust's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2022 2021
£ £

At 1 September 2,641,000 2,081,000

Interest income 46,000 39,000

Actuarial (losses)/gains (241,000) 339,000

Employer contributions 217,000 233,000

Employee contributions 57,000 64,000

Benefits paid (121,000) (108,000)

Admin Expenses (6,000) (7,000)

At 31 August 2,593,000 2,641,000

26. Operating lease commitments

At 31 August 2022 the Academy Trust had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under
non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

2022 2021
£ £

Not later than 1 year 11,403 10,436

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 17,565 -

28,968 10,436

27. Members' liability

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the
event of it being wound up while he/she is a member, or within one year after he/she ceases to be a
member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted
before he/she ceases to be a member.

Page 55

Drayton Manor High School Academy Trust

(A company limited by guarantee)

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 August 2022

28. Related party transactions

Owing to the nature of the Academy Trust and the composition of the Board of Trustees being drawn